Terms of Use for Panic Studios LLC

Last Updated: 09/30/2024

Welcome to Panic Studios LLC! By accessing and using our website, <u>panicstudios.net</u> (the "Site"), you agree to comply with and be bound by the following Terms of Use. Please read these terms carefully before using the Site. If you do not agree to these terms, you should not access or use our Site.

1. Acceptance of Terms

By using the Site, you agree to these Terms of Use and our Privacy Policy. Panic Studios LLC reserves the right to modify or update these terms at any time, and it is your responsibility to check this page periodically for any changes. Your continued use of the Site constitutes acceptance of any modified terms.

2. Use of the Site

You agree to use the Site in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. You may not:

- Use the Site for any unlawful purpose.
- Transmit any harmful or malicious code, including viruses or malware, to or through the Site.
- Interfere with the security or functionality of the Site, including by attempting to gain unauthorized access to our systems or servers.
- Engage in any activity that disrupts or negatively impacts the Site or the experience of other users.

3. Intellectual Property

All content, features, and functionality on the Site, including text, graphics, logos, images, videos, and software, are the property of Panic Studios LLC or its licensors and are protected by intellectual property laws. You may not:

- Copy, modify, distribute, or use any content from the Site without prior written permission from Panic Studios LLC.
- Use any trademarks, service marks, or logos displayed on the Site without the express consent of the owner.

4. User Content

Certain areas of the Site may allow users to post comments, submit feedback, or engage in other interactive features ("User Content"). By submitting User Content to the Site, you:

- Grant Panic Studios LLC a non-exclusive, royalty-free, worldwide, perpetual, and irrevocable license to use, reproduce, modify, and display your content for the purposes of operating and improving the Site.
- Warrant that your User Content does not infringe on any third-party rights and is not unlawful, defamatory, or otherwise objectionable.

Panic Studios LLC reserves the right to remove or modify any User Content that violates these Terms of Use.

5. Third-Party Links and Resources

The Site may contain links to third-party websites or resources that are not owned or controlled by Panic Studios LLC. We are not responsible for the content, privacy policies, or practices of any third-party websites. Your use of such websites is at your own risk.

6. Disclaimer of Warranties

The Site and its content are provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis. Panic Studios LLC makes no warranties, express or implied, regarding the operation, accuracy, or availability of the Site or its content. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Panic Studios LLC disclaims all warranties, including but not limited to warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement.

7. Limitation of Liability

In no event shall Panic Studios LLC, its affiliates, or its officers, directors, employees, or agents be liable for any indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages arising out of or in connection with your use of the Site. This includes, but is not limited to, damages for loss of profits, data, or business, even if we have been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Your sole remedy for dissatisfaction with the Site is to stop using the Site.

8. Indemnification

You agree to indemnify and hold harmless Panic Studios LLC, its affiliates, and their respective officers, directors, employees, and agents from any and all claims, liabilities, damages, losses, or expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, arising from your use of the Site or any violation of these Terms of Use.

9. Termination

Panic Studios LLC reserves the right to suspend or terminate your access to the Site, without notice, if you breach these Terms of Use or engage in any activity that we deem harmful to the Site or its users.

10. Governing Law

These Terms of Use are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Ohio, without regard to its conflict of law principles. Any disputes arising under or in connection with these terms shall be resolved exclusively in the state or federal courts located in Sandusky County, OH.

11. Severability

If any provision of these Terms of Use is found to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision will be modified to the extent necessary to make it enforceable, or if modification is not possible, it will be severed from these terms without affecting the remaining provisions.

12. Contact Information

If you have any questions about these Terms of Use or the Site, please contact us:

Email: logank.panicstudios@gmail.com